

Nos. 13-354 and 13-356

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF HHS, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

HOBBY LOBBY STORES, INC., *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

CONESTOGA WOOD SPECIALTIES CORP., *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF HHS, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

*On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Courts of
Appeals for the Tenth and Third Circuits*

**BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN
PHYSICIANS AND SURGEONS, INC.,
INDIVIDUAL PHYSICIANS AND CITIZENS'
COUNCIL FOR HEALTH FREEDOM AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PRIVATE PARTIES**

ANDREW L. SCHLAFLY
939 OLD CHESTER ROAD
FAR HILLS, NJ 07931
(908) 719-8608
aschlafly@aol.com

DAVID P. FELSHER
Counsel of Record
488 MADISON AVE.
NEW YORK, NY 10022
(212) 308-8505
dflaw@earthlink.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. Congress Provided No Authority to Promulgate the Contraceptive Coverage Requirements Because Subsection 13(a)(4) Is Void	9
A. Subsection 13(a)(4) Is Void Because It Directs the Governmental Parties to Issue Regulations Which Are Legislative in Nature, Scope and Effect, in Violation of the Bicameral Clause.....	9
B. Subsection 13(a)(4) Is Void Because Its Delegations to the Governmental Parties Are Unbounded.....	14
II. Because Subsection 13(a)(4) Is Directed At Sincerely Held Religious Beliefs, It Violates the Free Exercise Clause and Is Void	16
A. The First Amendment Protects Inward Beliefs and Outward Expressions	17

B. Corporations May Assert Free Exercise Clause Violations Because Religions Have Both Collective and Individual Aspects	18
C. While the Language of the Fourth and Fifth Amendments Qualifies Their Protections, the Language of the First Amendment Is Unqualified	21
III. The Court May Not Aggrandize Legislative Power By Ignoring the Statutory Incoherence Resultant from the Grammatical Errors in Subsection 13(a)(4).....	23
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corporation v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	16
<i>American Power & Light Co. v. S.E.C.</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946)	14
<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	7
<i>Association of American Physicians and Surgeons, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 901 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2012), appeal docketed as 13-5003 (D.C. Cir.)	2
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	27
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	7, 17, 18, 22
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	7, 13, 26
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Townley Eng'g & Mfg. Co.</i> , 859 F.2d 610 (9 th Cir. 1988)	21
<i>Field v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892).....	15
<i>Immigration and Naturalization Service v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>J.W. Hampton v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	15
<i>Kendall v. United States ex rel. Stokes</i> , 12 Pet. (37 U.S.) 524 (1838).....	28
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	14-15
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	23, 24

<i>Metropolitan Washington Airports Authority v. Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....	14, 26, 27
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	14, 27
<i>Muskrat v. United States</i> , 219 U.S. 346(1911)	5-6
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012)	9
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935).....	15
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	2
<i>United States v. White</i> , 322 U.S. 694 (1944).....	20
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	7
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	16
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	15
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	15

Constitution

U.S. CONST.

art. I.....	5, 11
§ 1	<i>passim</i>
§ 2, cl. 1	6, 14
§ 3, cl. 1	6
§ 3, cl. 2	6
§ 7, cl. 2	26
art. II.....	5
§ 1, cl. 1	6

§ 3	25
art. III	5
U.S. CONST. art. V	7
U.S. CONST. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. IV	7, 21
U.S. CONST. amend. V	7, 21
U.S. CONST. amend. XVII	6

Statutes and Regulations

Balanced Budget Act of 1997, Pub. L. 105-33	26
Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010)	3
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, Pub. L. 414, 66 Stat. 214 (1952)	10
Section 244	11
Section 244(c)(2)	10
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)	3
Section 1001	3
42 U.S.C. §300gg-13(a)	12, 24, 25
42 U.S.C. §300gg-13(a)(1)	12, 25, 28
42 U.S.C. §300gg-13(a)(2)	12, 24, 25, 28
42 U.S.C. §300gg-13(a)(3)	12, 24, 25, 28
42 U.S.C. §300gg-13(a)(4)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §300gg-13(a)(5)	28
42 U.S.C. §300gg-13(b)	12
42 U.S.C. §300gg-13(b)(1)	25

Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, 42 U.S.C. §§2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	7
26 C.F.R. §54.....	3
29 C.F.R. §2590.....	3
45 C.F.R. §147.....	3
76 Fed. Reg. 46621 <i>et seq.</i> (Aug. 3, 2011).....	3, 14

Legislative Materials

S.Rep. No. 1335, 54 th Cong., 2d Sess. (1897)	10
----------------------------------------------------------------	----

Articles, Books and Briefs

Brief of Senators Robert C. Byrd, Daniel Patrick Moynihan and Carl Levin as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in <i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> (Docket No. 97-1374).....	24
Tench Coxe, <i>Notes Concerning the United States of America</i> (1790).....	22-23
Deuteronomy 18:16.....	20
<i>The Federalist No. 10</i> (J. Madison) (C. Rossiter, ed. 1961)	4-5
<i>The Federalist No. 51</i> (J. Madison) (C. Rossiter, ed. 1961)	5, 6
The Founders' Constitution, Vol. 5 (Philip B. Kurland and Ralph Lerner, eds. 1987)	22-23
Marci Hamilton, <i>Representation and Nondelegation: Back to Basics</i> , 20 CARDOZO L. REV. 807 (1999).....	13, 15
Emma Lazarus, <i>The New Colossus</i> (1883), <i>available at</i> www.libertystatepark.com/emma.htm	23
Abraham Lincoln, <i>Gettysburg Address</i> (1863)	4

Matthew 18:20	20
Merriam-Webster's Encyclopedia of World Religions (Wendy Doniger, consulting ed. 1999).....	19
Proquest, Statistical Abstract of the United States 2013 (Dec. 2012).....	23

Nos. 13-354 & 13-356
